FRANK W. YATES



105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210-2118 TELEPHONE (505) 748-1471 S.P. YATES CHAIRMAN EMERITUS

JOHN A. YATES CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

PEYTON YATES

FRANK YATES, JR. EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

JOHN A. YATES, JR. SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

December 8, 2006

Ms. Pat Caperton NMOCD District I 1625 N. French Drive Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: Gill BGJ State 1 30-025-37103 29---T9S---R35E Unit Letter L Lea County, New Mexico



Dear Pat,

Yates Petroleum Corporation would like to submit for your consideration the enclosed spill summary and work plan for the above captioned well. Please find enclosed the Initial Report C141 and a spill diagram as well. Yates requests a quick response to the proposed work plan so that the plan can be initiated as soon as possible.

Thank you for your attention to this work plan and should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

Sherry Bonham Environmental Regulatory Agent Yates Petroleum Corporation

enclosures

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

> Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

			Re	elease Notifi	catio	on and Co	orrective Ac	ction					
						OP	ERATOR			Initial Report		Final Repor	
Name of Co YATES PE		CORPORAT	OGRID Nu 25575	Contact SHERRY BO	ONHAM					, 			
Address					Telephone No.								
105 S 4 TH S Facility Nan			PI Number	505.748.147 Facility Type	505.748.1471								
GILL BGJ S			025-37103	TANK BAT									
Surface Owi FEE	ner		Mineral O FEE	Lease No.									
			United and	LOC	ATI	ON OF REI	EASE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Unit Letter L	Section 29	Township 98	Range 35E	Feet from the 1650	Nort	North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County SOUTH 550 WEST LEA							
		1	<u></u>	Latitude_33.	50238	Longitud	le_103.38888						
				NA	TUR	E OF RELI							
Type of Rele		DUCED WAT	FD				Volume of Release 380 B/O AND 50 B/PW			Volume Recovered 300 B/O AND 40 B/PW			
Source of Re		JUCED WAI									our of Discovery		
TANKS						11/30/06 7			11/30/06	7:00 AM			
Was Immedi	ate Notice G		Yes 🔲 I	No 🔲 Not Requ	ired		If YES, To Whom? PAT CAPERTON-NMOCD DISTRICT 1-VIA VOICE MAIL AND E-MAIL						
By Whom? SHERRY BO)NHAM			Date and Hour 11/30/06 10:12 AM VOICE MAIL AND 2:27 PM E-MAIL									
Was a Water				If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.									
10 11/ .	¥		Yes X	N0		N/A							
If a Watercol N/A	urse was Imp	acted, Describ	e Fully.*										
Describe Cau	ise of Proble	m and Remedi	al Action 7	Taken.*									
		P FAILURE. I											
APPROXIM APPROXIM DISPOSAL I APPROXIM AT NMOCD	ATE 105' x ATE 40' x 8 FACILITY. ATE 20' x 8 APPROVE	0' WITHIN BI 0' AREA BET D DISPOSAL	E AREA V ERMED A WEEN BH FACILITY	WAS MISTED WI REA IMPACTED ERMED AREA AN (.	. AFF	ECTED MATE UTH FENCE II	RIALS EXCAVA MPACTED. AFFI	TED AN	D DISPOS ⁄IATERIA	ED AT NMOC LS SCRAPED	AND I	DISPOSED	
DEPTH TO	GROUND	WATER: >10	0'; WELL	HEAD PROTEC	TION	AREA: NO; I	DISTANCE TO S	URFAC	E WATER	R: >1000'. SIT	E RAI	NKING: <u>0</u> .	
all operators environment. failed to adec	are required The accept quately inves	to report and/o ance of a C-14 tigate and remo	r file certa 1 report by ediate cont	true and complete in release notificat the NMOCD mar amination that pos lieve the operator of	ions an ked as e a thre	nd perform corre "Final Report" eat to ground wa	ctive actions for red does not relieve the ater, surface water,	eleases w e operato , human h	hich may e r of liabilit lealth or th	endanger public y should their o e environment.	health peratio In ado	n or the ons have dition,	
										DIVISION			
Signature.	Sher		an h	-									
Printed Name: Sherry Bonham						Approved by District Supervisor: hus Williams							
Title: Environmental Regulatory Agent						Approval Dat	Approval Date: 12/15/06 Expiration Date:						
E-mail Address: sherryb@ypcnm.com					Conditions of Approval: Second Workplan Attached []								
Date: Decer Attach Addit	nber 8, 2006 ional Sheets	If Necessary	P	hone: 505.748.14	71				-	f A			
U	neid	ent-	n P	AC0634 C06342	lg 4 250	1915 1008	' R	PŦ	F]](47			
G	pplice	tion-	PPH	CU45 40		$) \cup \cup o$							

Spill Summary and Work Plan

Incident Date: November 30, 2006

Location: Gill BGJ State 1 API 30-025-37103 Unit L Section 29 T9S R35E Lea County, New Mexico

The well is located approximately 17.5 miles northwest of Tatum, NM as depicted on the attached Milnesand SW; NM USGS Quadrangle Map.

Watercourses in the area are dry except for infrequent flows in response to major precipitation events. The area, snowy, cloudy, and windy at the time of the spill, consists of soil that is loamy. The bermed area and pad consists of hard packed caliche. Groundwater in the area is estimated to be at a depth of greater than one hundred feet according to the Chevron/Texaco Lea County Depth to Groundwater Trend Map.

The ranking for this site is zero (0) based on the following:

Depth to ground water	> 100'
Wellhead Protection Area	> 1000'
Distance to surface water body	> 1000'

For sites with a Total Ranking Score of 0, the Recommended Remedial Action Levels are:

Benzene	10
BTEX	50
TPH	5000

Incident Description:

The area is the site of a tank battery. The vessel dump valve failed resulting in tanks overflowing. The area was very windy at the time of spill which also resulted in an overspray of the oil into the pasture. Attached is a drawing depicting the areas affected by the spill.

Action Taken:

Immediately upon discovery, the source of the release was eliminated by shutting the valves on the water/oil tanks and the water/oil lines. A vacuum truck was called to remove fluids. Approximately forty barrels of produced water and three

hundred barrels of crude oil were recovered. The water dump valve was repaired.

Work Plan:

The visual contaminates within the bermed area (Area A) and the area directly south of the bermed area and north of the fence (Area B) were excavated and removed to an approved NMOCD commercial disposal site. Yates proposes to apply a layer of clean soil, ph appropriate fertilizer mixture, and water to the Area B and till into the soil to stimulate microbial action.

The pasture area (Area C) was fenced off and immediately treated by applying a solution of Micro-Blaze®. Yates proposes to treat the fenced area in-situ for a period of six months. During this period, as needed, Yates will apply fertilizer and water. Yates will also monitor the pasture area by periodically obtaining samples and use field analytical data to determine progress of remediation.

At the conclusion of the six month period, soil samples will be obtained and sent to a third party laboratory to be analyzed for TPH and BTEX. Chloride analysis will be provided for reference. A 48 hour advance notice will be given OCD to allow opportunity to witness the sample collection. If concentrations exceed Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRALs), further delineation and evaluation will be required. If, however, concentrations are within the RRALs, the excavated area will be backfilled with clean, like material and Yates Petroleum Corporation will request closure approval from OCD per section IX of the Guidelines.

Thank you for your consideration to this work plan. And should you have questions or need additional information, please contact me at 505-748-4162 or <u>sherryb@ypcnm.com</u>.

Respectfully,

Shing Dak

Sherry Bonham Environmental Regulatory Agent



